

No. 21-1599

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY—
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
AMY FEINBERG
ERIC J. KONOPKA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Congress Provided Important Procedural Protections Against Undue IRS Intrusion Into Private Records.....	4
B. The Sixth Circuit Gives The IRS Virtually Unlimited Power To Trample Privacy Rights.....	9
C. The IRS Has Little To Gain By Not Providing Notice Of Summonses To Innocent Third Parties.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barmes v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	4
<i>Ip v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3, 14, 17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	5, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 6502(a).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 7602(a).....	2, 17
26 U.S.C. § 7609.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7609(a)(1)	8, 13, 18
26 U.S.C. § 7609(b)(2)(A)	12
26 U.S.C. § 7609(c)(2).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)	10
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7609(g).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 7609(i)(3)	11
26 U.S.C. § 7803(c)(2)(A)(i)	1
26 U.S.C. § 7803(c)(2)(A)(ii)	1
26 U.S.C. § 7803(e)(4)	14
Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1127 (1970)	6
Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974)	6
Pub. L. No. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3697 (1978)	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

122 Cong. Rec. 24250 (July 28, 1976).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 94-658 (1975)	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jeopardy and Termination Assessments and Administrative Summonses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Admin. of the Internal Revenue Code of the S. Comm. on Finance, 94th Cong. (1975), https://www.google.com/books/edition/Jeopardy_and_Termination_Assessments_and/t0GaRMilqpkC.....</i>	7, 12
<i>Operation Leprechaun: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 94th Cong. (1975), reprinted in 4 Bernard D. Reams, Jr. & Emelyn B. House, <i>Tax Reform-1976: A Legislative History of the Tax Reform Act of 1976</i> (1992)</i>	7
S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976).....	8, 9, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2018: Volume 1</i> (2019), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/ARC18_Volume1.pdf	16
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2020</i> (2020), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/ARC20_FullReport.pdf	16
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>Annual Report to Congress 2021</i> (2021), https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/ARC21_Full-Report.pdf	16
News Release, IRS, IR-2022-129, <i>National Taxpayer Advocate Issues Midyear Report to Congress; Expresses Concern About Continued Refund Delays and Poor Taxpayer Service</i> (June 22, 2022), https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/national-taxpayer-advocate-issues-midyear-report-to-congress-expresses-concern-about-continued-refund-delays-and-poor-taxpayer-service	18
Privacy Protection Study Comm’n, <i>Personal Privacy in an Information Society</i> (1977), https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/49602NCJRS.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Saltzman & Leslie Book, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (Westlaw online ed. 2022)	1, 10
